## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).19787/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-04-2021 in LPA No.1516/2019 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD PATIALA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

JAGJIT SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 156377/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 16-05-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Praveen Gaur, Adv.

Mr. H. S. Saini, Adv.

Mr. Baani Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Karan Mamgain, Adv.

Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, AOR

Ms. Babila K.K., Adv.

Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Heard Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. Vibha Datta

Makhija, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondents.

We have perused the Circular dated 23.04.1990 of the Punjab State Electricity Board and what was referred to in the later Circular dated 28.02.1994 granting the benefit of time bound pay-scale to the respondents. The decision of the learned Single Judge as also of the Division Bench are also perused and considered and we find no infirmity therein requiring our interference with the said orders.

The Special Leave Petition accordingly stands dismissed. However, question of law, if any, is left open.

In consequence of the above order, the petitioner is expected to disburse the dues to the respondents, within two months from today.

Pending application(s), if any, stand closed.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR